STATE GF RHOD: ISLAND

BEZFCRE Td# STATE LABOLR RELATICNS ECAID

In the MATTER of
FROVIDENC: SCHCCL COMMITTEZ
- and - CAS: NO. £2~3195

T43 FZOVIDENCE SCHGUL
CUSTODIANS ASSOCIATIGN

68 GM@S ST 40 08 s> &O

o
<)

CISION
- and -
CLRRER

The above matter caue on for further hearing on July 13, 1979
on a remand from Mr. Jjustice Gallant with directions to the Rhode
island State Labor Zelations Board to taxe evidence on two issues;
namely, as to whether the facts were sufficient €o support the
roard's -rior findings, that the - yovidence School Custodians
Acsociation was a bonafide labor organization within the meaning
of the _hode Island State Labor ..2lations Act, and also whetherx,
by the wrovisions of Article XXII, the old countract was still in
full force and effect, thus constituting a bar to the wetition
that had been filed.

Tt is clear from the testimony and the affidavit that was
~roduced, that there did exist an organization by the name of the
wovidence School Custodians Association and that this organi-.ation
existed for the purnose of bargaining, on a collective basis,
with the municipal em:loyer concerning all those items customarily
ascociated with a collective bargaining representative. 1t also
aspears that this organization came into-being on February 17, 1377
Consequently, it would ap.ear that the Tetitioner has proven,
beyond doubt, that it was a bonafide labor organization as defined

and contemplated by the Rhode Island General Laws 20-7-3.



With respect to the second issue; nauely, whether the
provisions of the old contract were automatically renewed when
the parties were in the rrocess of negotiating, the following is
clear; and we might cay, that this Board did not address itself
to this particular issue in depth during the prior hearings.

The transcript shows that the parties were in negotiacions
subsequent to August 31, 1977, with reference to their atteupt to
execute a new collective bargaining agreement.

Reference to Article XXII vprovides for the coantinuance of the
contract after the date when the contract would otherwise teruinate
as long as the parties voluntarily engage in negotiations. Cer-
tainly the language contained therein is not unique to this
particular contract but exists in the vast majority of contracts
executed in the public sector. Consequently, the Board finds
that it is a valid contract extension provision and is not
violative of any collective bargaining law or public policy.

Tassing on to the more crucial questioa; namely, as to
whether the parties were engaged in voluntary negotiations on
November 4, 1977, the transcript further discloses that the parties
had obtained the services of a mediator during the course of
their attempt to execute a new contract. As indicated in our
previous Jecision, although mediation is not, in its nurest
sense, negotiation , it is part of the collective bargaining
rrocess through which the parties deemed it neceszary to resort
to such nrocedure to effectuate their ultiwate goal of hammering
out the provisions of a new contract. In effect, mediation is
the intervention of a neutral third »arty into the negotiating
nrocess and, as such, the Board is of the opinion that, not oaly
did the provisions of Article XXII apply as an extension of the
old contract, but that, in reviewing the testimony in de:th, the
rarties were engaged in the négotiations ;rocess on Noveuwber &,
1977, when the new petition was filed by the etitioner.

2



the foregoliy reasons, the Board fiuds that the ;.etition

that was ifiled was not a timely rpetition: because it was not filed
within the OU-9U day seriod srior to the expiration of the old
contract which, by dts terms, would expire August 31, 977. Ve
also find that, in as uuch as this is in contradiction to the
result obtaiined in our .rior wecisiow, the election that was held
subsequent to our first Decision wust be rendered iwull aud void.

Ou the basis of the foregoing, we make the ioilowing Fiudings
of Fect.

FINGINGS GF FACT

The :vovidence School Coumittee is a duly constituted
committee within the City of “rovidence, a wunicipal cor:oration,
duly organized under the Constitution and the General Laws of
Rhode I:land, with its headquarters located at 15( l.ashington
Street, rovidence, .hode Isliand.

The rovidence School Custodians Acsociation is a labor
organisation which exists and i3 constituted for the purpose, in
whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with
en:loyers in grievainces or other wutual aid or Lrotectioa.

Council 94, AFSCMi, AFL-CIO is a labor oxrganitation which
exist:z and is constituted Zor the pur.ose, in whole or in part,
of collective bkargaining and of Jdealing with employers in
grievances or other mutual aid or protection.

4, Council 94, AFSCHME AFL-CIC is certified as the
exciusive bargaining representcative.

5. That Council 24 and its ;redecessor were the certified
bargaining agents for the custodiaiis ewployed in the 'rovidence
School Departuwent, being so certified by this Board June 7, 1967.

o. That from said June 7, 1907 up to and including August 31,
1977, Council 94 and its rredecessor and the rovidence School

Coumittee had always bargained concerning terms and coaditious of

v



enployment jursuant to ihode Island General Laws 29-9.4, and in
fact, entered into and executed collective bargaining agreements
covering that particular time irame

7. That on or about September 1, 1973, Council %4 and the
Providence School Committee entered into a two year collective
bargaining agreement which was to expire ou August 31, 1975

3. That sometime zubsequent to September 1, 1975 a collec-
tive bargaining agreement was signed between the irovidence
School Committee and Council 94 retroactive to Se;:tewber 1, 1975,
expiring on August 31, 1977,

J. That during the 12( day veriod prior to the exgiration
of the current collective bargaining agreement, namely, the
agreenent expiring August 31, 1977, f&gﬁmployer was served with
due and sufficient notice pursuant to_ﬁhe Statute by Council 94
requesting bargeining for a successor contract.

10. That the provisions of the old coniract contained
Article XXII which, by its terus, extended the life of the old
contract as long as negotiations for a new contract voluntarily
continued.

11, That negotiations for a new contract voluntarily con-
tinued at least until November 4, 1977.

12. That the mediation process was resorted to on
Novewber 4, 1977 by the parties.

3. That the mediations rrocess is a art of the negotiation
process.

14. That the parties were in voluntary negotiations on
the date that the Fetitioner filed a petition; namely, Novewber 4,
1977.

15. That the provisions of Artixle XXII of the old contract
were in full force and effect on the date of the filing.

16. That the petition that was filed on November 4, 1977 is

not a timely petition.



17. That the i'etiticner's petitim to have been timely,
should have been filed within the 6(-30 day period prior to
August 31, 1977,

CONCLUSIONS OF LA

1, That the petition filed by the Ietitioner on Noveuwber 4,
1977, is not a timely petition and is barred by the Contract
Bar 2ule’, which provides that a rnetition, to be timely, must be
filed within the 50-9C day .eriod vrior to the expiration of the
existing contract; or, in the case of municipal employees
covered by the hode Island State Labor Relations Act, within the
120-18C day ceriod prior to the expiration of said contract.

That the results of the election conducted by the ihode
Island State Laobor .elations Loard, dated September 77, 137C, be
declared null and void.

3. That the incumbent union; namely, Council 94, continue to
represent the employees in the bargainiug unit for the purposes
of collective bargaining and that the certification heretofore
{ssued to them is to continue in full force and effect to effec-
tuate that purpose

CRDLER

1. That the yetition filed by the letitioner in the instant

case be dismissed with prejudice.
That the results of the election conducted by the :hode

Island State Labor itelations EBoard, dated September 22, 1978,
be declared null and void

3. That the incumbent union; namely, Council 94, continue
to represent the employees in the bargaining unit for the purpose
of collective bargaining and that the certification heretofore
issued to them continue in full force and effect to effectuate

that purpose.



RHODI ISLAND STATE LABOR RZLATIONS BOARD

s/ SAMUEL J. AZZINALC
) CHAIRMAN
8/ RAYMOND FETRARCA
MEMBER
s/ FRANK MONTANARO
MEMBER
$/ GLENN EDGICOMB
MiMBER
Entered as Order of the
Ihode Island State Labor
R2elations Eoard
DATED: AUGUST 3., 1979
BY: S/ JUAN 4, WINTER

ADMINISTRATCOR



